11,422,962

$   37,032,87 $   $ $

2,336,682$   2,336,682$   -$  -$
22,813,507   22,813,507   - -
89,728,281   56,432,776   20,138,459   13,157,046

(69,343,459)   (48,585,038)   (12,785,019)   (7,973,402)
861,122   599,300   261,822   -

11,437,500   3,750,000   7,500,000

Accrued expenses and
   other liabilities
Trade accounts payable
Unpaid claims
Less: unpaid claims recoverable

 from reinsurers

Bonds payable

Total undiscounted cash flows

Accrued expenses and
   other liabilities
Trade accounts payable
Unpaid claims
Less: unpaid claims recoverable
   from reinsurers
Loan payable
Bonds payable

Total undiscounted cash flows 57,833,633$   $   33,7 , 11,365,262$   12,683,644$

STRENGTH TO STAY FIRST   ///   45

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

EXPRESSED IN BAHAMIAN DOLLARSNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 Sensitivity factor  Description of sensitivity factor applied

Interest rates The impact of a change in market interest rates by 1%

Underwriting expenses The impact of a change in underwriting expenses by 5%

Loss ratio The impact of a change in loss ratio by 5%

December 31,
2017
in $ +1% -1% +5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on profit 236,619  (236,619) (1,268,550)  1,268,550  (3,132,598)  3,132,598
Impact on equity 236,619  (236,619) (1,268,550)  1,268,550  (3,132,598)  3,132,598

December 31,
2016
in $ +1% -1% +5% -5% +5% -5%

Impact on profit 205,103  (205,103) (1,248,070)  1,248,070  (2,866,698)  2,866,698
Impact on equity 642,469  (642,469) (1,248,070)  1,248,070  (2,866,698)  2,866,698

Interest rates Underwriting expenses Loss ratio

Interest rates Underwriting expenses Loss ratio

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED  ///   46

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

EXPRESSED IN BAHAMIAN DOLLARSNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 27  -

•

•

•

Listed on stock exchanges / markets 17,160,100$  1,716,010$   (1,716,010)$
Listed / unlisted mutual funds 1,832,879 183,288   (183,288)

Total 18,992,979$  1,899,298$   (1,899,298)$

Listed on stock exchanges / markets 13,094,949$  1,309,495$   (1,309,495)$
Listed / unlisted mutual funds 5,286,716 528,672   (528,672)

Total 18,381,665$  1,838,167$   (1,838,167)$

STRENGTH TO STAY FIRST   ///   47

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

EXPRESSED IN BAHAMIAN DOLLARSNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 28  -

2017 2016
Held-to-maturity:

 Bahamas Government Registered Stocks -
   at amortized cost
 Unrestricted 4,429,600$   7,218,000$

 Restricted 1,000,000   1,000,000

   Total held-to-maturity 5,429,600   8,218,000

At fair value through profit or loss:
  Bahamas International Securities Exchange Limited (BISX)
 12 (2016: 12) common shares - at cost $130,556

   (2016: $130,556) less impairment 5,557   5,557
 Commonwealth Bank Limited

 3,516,414 (2016: 1,247,138) common shares -
 Cost $1,450,666 (2016: $1,543,488) 17,160,100 13,094,949

   Total at fair value through profit or loss 17,165,657 13,100,506

Available-for-sale:
 Fixed income debt securities, at fair value;
 amortised cost $21,284,959 (2016: $22,612,182) 21,522,880 22,790,939

 Mutual funds, at fair value;
 cost less impairment $1,618,937 (2016: $4,847,310) 1,832,879   5,286,716
 Preference shares, at fair value 2,075,500   2,080,500

   Total available-for-sale 25,431,259 30,158,155

   Total investments 48,026,516$  51,476,661$

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED  ///   48

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

EXPRESSED IN BAHAMIAN DOLLARSNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amortized Fair Amortized Fair
Cost Value Cost Value

Available-for-sale:
Due in less than 1 year 1,695,384$   1,699,641$   1,709,127$   1,717,954$
Due from 1 through 5 years 10,358,272   10,507,234   9,859,928 10,055,063
Due after 5 years 9,231,303 9,316,005 11,043,127   11,017,922

Total 21,284,959$  21,522,880$  22,612,182$  22,790,939$

2017 2016

2017 2016

Corporate debt securities 18,345,665$  19,489,585$
Government debt securities 3,157,215 3,281,354
Other debt securities 20,000   20,000

Total 21,522,880$  22,790,939$

STRENGTH TO STAY FIRST   ///   49

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

EXPRESSED IN BAHAMIAN DOLLARSNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2017 % 2016 %

Bahamas 31,606,081$  66% 33,919,596$  66%
USA 6,724,296 14% 6,820,103 13%
Asia 2,796,554 6% 2,923,117 6%
Europe 2,672,248 6% 2,629,799 5%
United Kingdom 2,099,115 4% 2,580,170 5%
Australia 1,056,292 2% 1,050,325 2%
Caribbean 563,820   1% 540,985   1%
Canada - 0% 513,736   1%
South Africa 508,110   1% 498,830   1%

Total 48,026,516$  100% 51,476,661$  100%

Fair value
through

Held-to- profit Available-
maturity or loss for-sale Total

At December 31, 2015 8,218,000$  11,351,119$  30,204,447$  49,773,566$
Cost of investments purchased - - 6,558,079   6,558,079
Proceeds from sales and maturities - (1,750,282) (6,970,715)   (8,720,997)
Amortization of premiums / discounts
   on bonds (Note 21) - - (170,065)   (170,065)
Realized gains on sales of investments (Note 21) - 182,282 33,968   216,250
Net change in fair value of investments - 3,317,387 502,441   3,819,828

At December 31, 2016 8,218,000   13,100,506 30,158,155   51,476,661
Cost of investments purchased - - 1,225,706   1,225,706
Proceeds from sales and maturities (2,788,400) (794,380)   (6,037,794)   (9,620,574)
Amortization of premiums / discounts
   on bonds (Note 21) - - (170,339)   (170,339)
Realized gains on sales of investments (Note 21) - 694,412 77,542   771,954
Net increase in fair value of investments - 4,165,119 177,989   4,343,108

At December 31, 2017 5,429,600$  17,165,657$  25,431,259$  48,026,516$

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED  ///   50

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

EXPRESSED IN BAHAMIAN DOLLARSNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

•

•

•

2017
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets designated at fair
 value through profit  or loss:
 Equity securities 17,165,657$  -$  -$  17,165,657$

Total 17,165,657 - - 17,165,657

Available-for-sale financial assets:
 Fixed income debt securities - 21,502,880 20,000 21,522,880
 Mutual funds - 1,832,879 - 1,832,879
 Preference shares - 2,075,500 - 2,075,500

Total - 25,411,259 20,000 25,431,259

Total assets measured at fair value 17,165,657$  25,411,259$  20,000$   42,596,916$

STRENGTH TO STAY FIRST   ///   51

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

EXPRESSED IN BAHAMIAN DOLLARSNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2016
Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets designated at fair
 value through profit  or loss:
 Equity securities 13,100,506$  -$  -$  13,100,506$

Total 13,100,506 - - 13,100,506

Available-for-sale financial assets:
 Fixed income debt securities - 22,770,939 20,000 22,790,939
 Mutual funds - 5,286,716 - 5,286,716
 Preference shares - 2,080,500 - 2,080,500

Total - 30,138,155 20,000 30,158,155

Total assets measured at fair value 13,100,506$  30,138,155$  20,000$   43,258,661$

BAHAMAS FIRST HOLDINGS LIMITED  ///   52

ANNUAL REPORT 2017
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2017

EXPRESSED IN BAHAMIAN DOLLARSNOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

- 33  -

Balance at January 1 659,759$   619,151$
Share of dividends declared and paid during the year - (12,000)
Share of net earnings for the year (Note 21) 13,116 52,608

Balance at December 31 672,875$   659,759$

Total assets 1,180,165$   1,153,334$